

IN THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT
OF APPEAL FLORIDA

CASE NO: 4D19-1499
L.T. No. 2019MM002346AXXX

RECEIVED, 11/12/2019 03:24:32 PM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT KRAFT,

Appellee.

_____ /

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLEE**

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.370, the
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE moves for leave to appear as amicus curiae in
support of the Appellee and states:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

(Restated)

THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 12 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION REQUIRES THAT FOR SEARCH WARRANTS TO BE ISSUED, THEY MUST SATISFY THE PARTICULARITY REQUIREMENT AND THEIR EXECUTION MUST ADHERE TO THE MINIMIZATION REQUIREMENT. THIS GUARANTEES THAT THE SEARCH IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ITS PURPOSE. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT NEITHER THE WARRANT’S ISSUANCE NOR ITS EXECUTION SATISFIED THESE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.

I. The Particularity Clause would be rendered meaningless if states could ignore minimization in the issuance or execution of warrants6

II. Minimization instructions help ensure that the search is reasonable7

III. Standing is not a minimization issue; Mr. Kraft can challenge the unconstitutional search in this case12

IV. There is no good-faith exception for failing to provide for minimization in a sneak and peek search14

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	11
<i>Ciba-Geigy Ltd. v. Fish Peddler, Inc.</i> 683 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	4
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	10
<i>Hartsfield v. State</i> 629 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	11
<i>Jones v. State</i> 800 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2001)	11
<i>Jones v. State</i> 483 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1986)	11
<i>Marron v. United States</i> 275 U.S. 74 (1927)	13
<i>McDade v. State</i> 154 So. 3d 292 (Fla. 2014)	13
<i>People v. Teicher</i> 422 N.E.2d 506 (N.Y. 1981)	9
<i>People v. Dezek</i> 107 Mich. App. 78, 308 N.W. 2d 652 (1981)	9
<i>Rinaldo v. State</i> 787 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	11
<i>State v. Zhang</i> No. 4D19-2024 (Fla. 4th DCA Aug. 14, 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Biasucci</i> 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986)	9

<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	10
<i>United States v. Cuevos-Sanchez</i> 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>United States v. Falls</i> 34 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 2011 WL 13142510 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Koyomejian</i> 970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	10
<i>United States v. Mesa-Rincon</i> 911 F.2d 1433 (10th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Nerber</i> 222 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Taketa</i> 923 F.2d 665 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Torres</i> 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984)	9, 18
<i>Writs of Assistance Case</i> Quincy 51 (Mass. 1761)	6

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3103	4
Fla. Stat. 933.07 (1)	7
Fla. Stat. 934.03	7
Fla. Stat. 934.07	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black, H.C., *Black's Law Dictionary* 1306 (5th ed. 1979)12

D.E. Wilkes, Jr., “*Sneak and Peek Search Warrants and the USA Patriot Act*, Ga. Defender 1 (Sept. 2002), https://digitalcommons.law.uga.edu/fac_pm/1004
